

Nuevas decisiones de Standard & Poor's

Pontenuovo de Magenta, 22 noviembre 2005

Con fecha de hoy Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ha mantenido el credit rating sobre el endeudamiento a corto y a medio-largo plazo de Reno De Medici SpA, y también sobre el emprestito de obligaciones emitido por la empresa controlada Reno De Medici International SA, a "B" aunque contextualmente se ha puesto bajo observación ("credit watch") este rating con implicación negativa.

Se facilita a continuación el Research Update emitido con fecha de hoy por Standard & Poor's.

Research Update

RatingsDirect Headline:

Italian Cartonboard Co. Reno De Medici On Watch Neg Re Execution Risks Of Refinancing Plan

CreditWire Vendor Headline:

S&P Puts Reno De Medici On WatchNeg Re Financing Plan

Contacts

Lead Analyst, Barbara Castellano, Milan (39) 02-72111-253 Backup Analyst, Alf Stenqqvist, Stockholm (46) 8-4405925

Rationale

On Nov. 22, 2005, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services placed its 'B' long- and short-term corporate credit ratings on Italy-based cartonboard manufacturer Reno De Medici SpA (RDM) on CreditWatch with negative implications.

The CreditWatch placement primarily reflects our concerns related to the execution risks of the group's recently announced refinancing plan. In addition, persisting tough market conditions are likely to prevent any material near-term improvement in RDM's weak operating cash flows.

The refinancing plan for the group's \in 150 million senior unsecured bond--issued by subsidiary Reno De Medici International S.A. and guaranteed by RDM--of which \in 145 million is outstanding, includes several elements, including the valorization of some real estate assets through their proportional demerger from RDM into a newly established, separate company, generating a \in 40 million credit receivable for RDM. This will be followed by the stock market listing of the new company, which will then pay the credit receivable to RDM. A further \in 60 million should come from a new bank loan, \in 15 million from asset sales, and the balance from existing cash.

Successful implementation of these measures would enable the repayment of the maturing bond, but Standard & Poor's sees risks related to the plan's execution. In addition, although net debt would materially decrease following the refinancing, future limited liquidity resources remain a concern, and the weak operating cash flows are not expected to contribute meaningfully to debt reduction in the near term.

Standard & Poor's will closely follow the progress of the refinancing plan and its implementation. RDM's board of directors has scheduled a meeting before the end of December to approve the final terms of the proposed demerger of the real estate assets. If the prospects for successful implementation of the refinancing plan remain uncertain, we could lower the ratings by more than one notch. Standard & Poor's will also evaluate the group's operating performance and future liquidity position before resolving the CreditWatch status.

During the first nine months of 2005, RDM's revenues shrank by about 8%, while the EBITDA margin was 8%. The average prices applied in the cartonboard sector decreased over the period and no recovery was seen in demand. The company's net debt decreased to €213 million, from €258 million at end-December 2004, reflecting the sale of Europoligrafico. The market outlook remains difficult, and we expect this to show in RDM's full-year operating results.

Liquidity

RDM's liquidity and financial flexibility are very weak, owing to poor cash flow generation. As the €150 million bond matures in May 2006 (€145 million outstanding), almost all of RDM's interest-bearing debt is now short term. At end-September 2005, total debt was €249 million, of which about €215 million was short term, while RDM's immediate cash balance was only about €33 million. At the same date, RDM had uncommitted credit facilities of about €98 million, of which about half was undrawn.

Although the use of uncommitted credit facilities is common practice in Italy, the availability of such facilities in a distress scenario is uncertain. Sole reliance on these facilities as a back-up liquidity source would, therefore, lead to heightened liquidity risk.

Ratings List

To From

Reno De Medici SpA

Corporate credit rating B/Watch Neg/B B/Negative/B

Reno De Medici International S.A.

Senior unsecured debt* B/Watch Neg B

*Guaranteed by Reno De Medici SpA.

* * *

Reno de Medici SpA , toma nota de las decisiones asumidas por Standard & Poor's , y reafirma el compromiso a continuar el proyecto de reequilibrio de la estructura financiera del Grupo, de acuerdo a lo convenido en el comunicado de fecha 14 de noviembre, que se confirma en su totalidad.

Para mas información se ruega contactar con:

Reno De Medici S.p.A.
Guido Vigorelli
Tel. 02/979601
Empile investor relations@renedomedi

E-mail: investor.relations@renodemedici.it

Bonaparte 48 Alessandro Iozzia - Monica Strigelli Tel. 02/8800971 Fax 02/72010530 Alessandro.iozzia@bonaparte48.com Monica.strigelli@bonaparte48.com